BEFORE THE
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Maiter of the Accusation Against;
Case No. 2005-78

DEBAROAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN
aka DEBORAH VAUGHN WHITE
17418 MONTANA FALLS DRIVE
ROUND ROCK, TX 78681

Registered Nurse License No. 452433

Respondent,

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by
the Board of Regiistered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its

Decision in this matter,

This Decision shall become effective on JULY 5, 2005

IT IS SO ORDERED this JUNE 2, 2005.

Sandvat, Ensihson,

President

Board of Registered Nursing
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

HANNAH HIRSCH ROSE, State Bar No. 56276
Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone (415) 703-5515

Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS -

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matier of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2005-78
DEBORAH VAUGHN WHITE ZIMBELMAN OAH No.
AXK.A. DEBORAH VAUGHN WHITE -
17418 Montana Falls Drive S STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
Round Rock, TX 78681 LICENSE AND ORDER

Registered Nurse License No. 452433

- Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in this

proceeding that the following matters are true:

. PARTIES
1. Ruth Ann Terry, M.P.H., R.N. (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of

“the Board of Registered Nursing. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is

represented in this matter by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California, by
Hannah Hirsch Rose, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Deborah Vaughn White Zimbelman (Respondent) is representing herself
in this proceeding and has chosen not to exercise her right to be represented by counsel.

3. On or about March 31, 1990, the Board of Registered Nursing issued
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Registered Nurse License No. 452433 to a.k.a. Deborah Vaughn White, Deborah Vaughn White
Zimbelman. The License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought

in Accusation No. 2005-78 and will expire on March 31, 2006, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION
4. Accusation No. 2005-78 was filed before the Board of Registered Nursing
(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The
Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on
October 29, 2004. Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation.. A

copy of Accusation No. 2005-78 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein bjr reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS
5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations
in Accusation No. 2005-78. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of
this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. '
' 6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the
right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by
counsel, at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her;

the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of

subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to

reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.
7. Respondent volmtarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives np

each and every right set forth above.

CULPABHITY
8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and aliegation in

Accusation No. 2005-78, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders her
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Registered Nurse License No. 452433 for the Board's formal acceptance.
9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the
Board to issue an order accepting the surrender of her Registered Nurse License without further

process.

CONTINGENCY

10.4 This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Registered
Nursing. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the
Board of Registered Nursing may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation
and settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, -
Respondent understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind
the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt
this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall

be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action

‘between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having

considered this matter.
“11,  The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated

Surrender of License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force

and effect as the originals.

12.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties
agree that the (Board) may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the

following Order;

ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Registered Nurse License No. 452433, issued to
Respondent a.k.a. Deborah Vaughn White, Deborah Vaughn White Zimbelman is surrendered
and accepted by the Board of Registered Nursing.

13.  The surrender of Respondent's Registered Nurse License and the
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acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline
against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a
part of Respondent's license history with the Board.

14,  Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Registered Nurse in
California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. '

15.  Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board both her License
wall and pocket license certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

16.  Respondent fully understands and agrees that if she ever files an
application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in the State of California, the Board shall
treat it as a pefition for reinstatement. Respondent must comply with ali the laws, regulations
and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked license in effect at the time the petition is filed,
and all of the charges and allegations confained in Accusation No. 2005-78 shall be deemed to be
true, correct, and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny
the petition, ‘ _

- 17. - Upon reinstatement of the license, 'Rcspondent shall pay to the Board costs
associated with its investigation and enforcement pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 125.3 in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($2,500.00).
Respondéﬁt shall be pe;’miﬁted to pay these costs in a payment plan approved by the Board.

18.  Should Respondent ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification,
or petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other heath care licensing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No. 2005-78 shall be
deemed to be true, correct, and.admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of
Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure.

19.  Respondent shall not apply for licensure or petition for reinstatement for
two (2) years from the effective date of the Board of Registered Nursing's Decision and Order,

20. Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforcement

in the amount of $2.500.00 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license.
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ACCEPTANCE
I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. T understand
the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Registered Nurse License. I enter into this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agreé to

be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Registered Nursing.

DATED: 92/2 /C’S/

DEBORAH VAUG
Respondent

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Sutrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Registered Nursing of the Department of Consumer
Affairs. '

DATED: '3/] /Ob—
7/

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General -
of the State of California

Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Complainant

DOJ Dacket Number/Mattes ID: SF2004400731
Zimbelman.surrender stip.wpd
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Accusation No. 2005-78
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

HANNAH BIRSCH ROSE, State Bar No. 56276
Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 703-5515

Facsimile: (415} 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: CaseNo. 2005~ 78

DEBORAH VAUGHN WHITE ZIMBELMAN, ACCUSATION
AK.A. DEBORAH YAUGHN WHITE
17418 Montana Falls Drive

Round Rock, TX 78681

Registered Nurse License No. 452433

Respondent,

" Complainant alleges: _
, PARTIES

1. R.uth Ann Terry, Mi‘.H., R.N. ("Complainant™) brings this Accusation -
solely in her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Registered Nursing,
Department of Consumer Affairs,

2. On or about March 31, 1990, the Board of Registered Nursing ("Board")
issued Registered Nurse License Number 452433 to Deborah Vanghn White Zimbelman, also
known as Deborah Vaughn White ("Respondent™). The license will expire on March 31, 2006,
unless renewed.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

3, Section 2750 of the Business and Professions Codé(“éodé';) provides that

the Board may discipline any licensee, including a licensee holding a temporary of an inactive

i
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license, for any reason provided in Article 3 (comme;ncing with section 2750 of the Code) of the
Nursing Practice Act.
4. Section 2761 of the Code provides; in pertinent part;

"The board may take disciplinary action against a certified or licensed
nurse or deny an abplication for a certificate or license for any of the following:

(a,)- Unprofessional conduct, which includes, but is not limited to, the
following:

(4) Denial of licensure, revocation, suspension, restriction, or any other
disciplinary action against a health care professional license or certificate by another state or
territory of the United States, by any other government agency, or by another-California health
care professional licensing board. A certified copy of the decision or judgment shall be
conclﬁsive evidence of that action.” | ‘

5. . Section 2762 bf the Code provides, in pertirieht part:

"In addition to other acts conétituting unprofessional conduct within the
meaning of this chapter [the Nursing Practice Act], it is ﬁnprofessional conduct for a person
licensed under this chapter to do any of the following:

(2) Obtain or possess in violation of law, or prescribe, or except as
directed by a licensed physician and surgeon, dentist, or podiatrist administer to himself or
herself, or furnish or administer to another, any controlled substance as defined in Division 10
(commencing with Section 11000) of thé Health ami Safety Code or any dangerous drug or
dangerous device as defined in Section 4022,

(b) Use any controlled substance as defined in Division 10 (commencing
with Section 11000) of the Health and Safety Codc, or any dangerous drug or dangerous device
as defined in Section 4022, or alcoholic beverages, to an extent or in a manner dangerous or
injurious to himself or herself, any other petson, or the public or to the extent that such use -
impairs his or her ability to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by his or her

license.”

i
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6. Health and Safety Code section 11350, subdivision {a) provides that
except as otherwise provided in this division, ;avéry person who possesses (1) any controlled
substance specified in §ubdivision (b) or (¢), or paragraph (1) of subdivision (f) of Section 11054,
specified in paragraph (14), (15), or (20) of subdivision (d) of Section 11054, ot specified in |
subdivision (b}, (c), or (g) of Section 11055, ot (2) any conirolled substance classified in .
Schedule I, IV, or V which is a narcotic drug, unless upon the written prescription
of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian licensed to practice in this state, shall be
punishéd by imprisonment in the rstats prison.

7. - Section 125.3 of the Code provides that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations
of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and"
enforcement of the case. |

DRUGS

8. “Codeine" is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by Health
and Safety Code section 11055, sul?division (b}(i)(H). | '

9. “Vicodin”Ais_ a compound consisting c;f 500mg. acetaminophenerpcr tablet
and 5mg. hydrocodone bitartrate ailsol known as dihydrocodeinone, a Schedule IIE contrqlled _
substance s designated by Health and Safety Code section 11056, subdivision (c)(4). "

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINY,
(‘Obtaining, Possessing, and Self-Administering a Controlled Substance)

10.  Respondent’s registered nurse license is subject to discipline under
section 2761, subdivision () and section 2762, subdivision (a) of the Code, in that from on or
about September 2, 1999, until on or about October 13, 1999, while on-duty as a licensed-
registered nurse at Good Samaritan Hospital located in San Jose, California, Respondent
obtained, possessed, and self—administered Vicodin without a prescription thercfor and witho@t
any other legal authority to do so, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11350,
subdivision (a). |

it
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dangerous or Injurious Use of a Controlled Substance)

11.  Respondent’s registered nurse license is subject to discipline under
section 2761, subdivision (&) and section 2762, subdivision (b} of the Code, in that from on or
about qutcmber 2, 1999, until on or about October 13, 1999, while on-duty as a licensed
registered nurse at Good Samaritan Hospital located in San Jose, California, Respondent used
Vicodin to such an extent or in such a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to Respondent, any
other person, or the public, or to the extent that such usage impaired Respondent’s ability to
conduct vs-rith safety to the public the practice of nursing.

OUT-OF-STATE ﬁISCIPLINE

12.  Effective anuary 8, 2004, in a disciplinary action entitled: "In the Matter
éf License Number 677767 issued to Deborah Vaughn Zimbelman," Re‘spondent’s State of Texas
nursing license was voluntarily surrendered to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of

Texas. Respondent’s license was surrendered following f_'mdirigs by the Board of Nurse

.Examiners for the State of Texas that on or about January 10, 2003, while employed with St

David’s Hospital located in Austin, Texas, Respondent used Codeine, as evidenced by a
specimen obtained during a drug screen which tested positivé f01" that substance. In addition, on
or about Farmary 10, 2003, while employed with St David’s Hospital located in Austin, Texas, |
Respondent also failed to comply with the Eligibility Agreed Order issued by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas on March 8, 2001, requiring that Respondent successfully
complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for nurses. A copy of the disciplinary action
entitled: "In the Matter of License Number 677767 issued to Deborah Vaughn Zimbelman," is
attached hercto as Fxhibit "A" and is incorporated herein by reference.
| THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(dut-of-State Discipline)

13.  Respondent’s registered nurse license is subject to discil;line under
section 2761, subdivision (a)(4) of the Code, in that pursuant to the disciplinary action entitled:
*In the Matter of License Number 677767 issued to Deborah Vaughn Zimbelman," effective

4
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January 8, 2004, Respondent’s State of Texas nursing license was disciplined by the Eomd of
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas,
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that 2 hearing be held on the matters
herein alleged, and that following the hearing the Board issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Registered Nurse License Number 452433 issned
to Deborah Vaughn White Zimbelman, also known as Deborah Vaughn White;

2. Ordering Deborah Vaughn White Zimbelman, also known as Deborah
Vaughn White to pay the reasonable costs incurred by the Board in the investigation and
enforcelﬁent of this case pursuant to section 125.3 of the Code; and,

3, Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. -

DATED: _/{) ’/ Zl (O

(va.(}ju /44"7 '-:'Z; —_—

RUTH ANN TERRY, M.P.H., R.N.
_Executive Officer

Board of Registered Nursing

Department of Consumer Affairs
_State of California

Complainant

435791 10-SF200440073 )
Zimbelman. Ace,wpd
cjt 09/01/04
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

o s st ok ook ok s o ok o bk ok oR ok sk skl s e ok ok ok sk kot ok sk kol ook,

In the Matter of License Number 677767 ~§  AGREED
issued to DEBORAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN  § ORDER
On this day, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred A

to as the Board, accepted the voluntary surrender of Licénse Number 677767, igsued to DEBORAH L
VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN; hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in
accordance with Section 301.453{c) of the Texas Occupations Code.

' Respohdent waived representation by counsel, informal conference and hearing, a.n-d
- agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
" Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opporiunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of
- this Order.

(78]

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, ‘Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Dominican College of San.
' Rafael, San Rafael, California, on May 1, 1989. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on June 12, 2001.

5. Respondent’s professional employment history inchides:
5/89 - 7/91 GN/Staff Nurse Santa Clara Valley Medical Center
Surgical ICU San Jose, CA

677767067 Cloiva




Respondent's professional employment histosy continued:

12/91 - 2/92

Travel Nurse Lee Memorial Hospital
ICU/ Trauma Fort Myers, FL
3/92 - 4/92 Unknown
5/92 - 1/96 StaffFloat Nurse  HLR.N. Services
Campbell, CA
8/92 - 10/93 Staff Nurse Good Samaritan Hospital of Santa Clara Va]ley
Med/Surg ICU Los Gatos, CA
3/94--3/95 . Visit Nurze Honie Health Plus
San Jose, CA
1/96 - -5/’97 Case Manager First American Hotnecare
Los Gatos, CA-
5/97 - 2/98 Staff Nurse Charter Hospital
Psychiatric Unit San Jose, CA
3/98 - 10/99 Staff Nurse Good Samaritaﬁ Hospital
ICU Los Gatos, CA
11/99 - 6/01 Unknown
7/01 - 9/02 Staff Nurse ‘Heart Hospital of Austin
PCU Austin, Texas
10/02 - 8/03 Telemetry Nurse St. David's Hospital
: Cardiac Unit Austin, Texas
8/03 - Present Not Employed as

a Registered Nurse

6. On March 8, 2001, an Eligibility Agreed Crder was issued to the Respondent by the Board
of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, requiring her to successfully complete the Texas
Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Eligibility Agreed Order dated
March 8, 2001, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and mcorporated by
reference as part of this Order.

§771767:067 T 2. : Clovs




7. At the time of the initial incident, Respondént Waé employed as a Telemetry Nurse in the
Cardiac Unit with St. David's Hospital, Austin, Texas, and had been in this position for
three (3) months ,

8. On or about January 10, 2003, while employed with St. David's Hospital. Austin, Texas,
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Codeine in that Respondent produced a .
specimen for a drug screen which tested positive for Codeine. Possession of Codeine is
prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).
The use of Codeine by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the
nurse's ability to recognize subile signs, symptoms or changes in the patient’s condition, and
could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placmg the patient in potential -
danger. ‘

9. On or about January 10, 2003, while employed with St. David's Hospital, Austin, Texas,
Respondent failed to comply with the Eligibility Agreed Order issued to her by the Board of
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas on March 8, 2001, OnJanuary 10, 2003, Respondent
produced a specimen for a drug screen which tested positive for Codeine, which constitutes
a failure to comply w1th Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states in-
pertinent part:

“RESPONDENT SHALL comply w1th all requ:rements of the TPAPN
contract during its term."

10. - Respondent, by her signature to this. Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily
surrender her license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

11.  The Board policy implementing Rule 213,29 in effect on the date of this Agreed
Order provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of
conditional reinstatement afler proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of
abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed by licensure limitations/stipulations
and/or peer assistance program participation.

12, The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public bealth and safety as a result

of impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or
chemical dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.45 1 301,555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter,

1767067 ' -3- Cllvs



2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violations of Section 301.452(b) (1),
" (9) & (10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12 (1).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
' Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 677767,
heretofore issued to DEBORAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMADN, including revocation

of Respondent's professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority

to accept the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Oceupations Code, as amended, the Board may
impose conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section
-301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29,
and any amendments thereof in effect at the time of the reinstatement.
ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the
VOLUNTARY SURRENDER of License Number 677767, herstofore issued to

DEBORAI—I VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN, to practice professional nursing in the State of

Texas, is accepted by the Board of Nurse Examiners. In connection with this acceptance,

the Board imposes the following conditions:

I

1. RESPONDENT SHALL immediately deliver the wallet-size
license, heretoforeissued to DEBORAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN,
to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use

. the title "registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any
insignia identifying herself as a registered nurse or use any
designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to
believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period
in which the license is surrendered.

617767:067 -4-
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3. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of -
licensure until: one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order;
and, RESPONDENT has obtaited objective, verifiable proof of
twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately preceding
the petition.

4, Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy
all then existing requirements for relicensure.

IT 1§ FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be
applicable to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in

the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

677167067 SR L Cl0vs



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this |
Agreed Order, I waive representation by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order. I neither
acimit nor deny the vjola.ti ons alleged herein. By my signaturé on this Order, I agree to the
Findings of Fact, Condusions of Law, Order, and 'any conditions of said Order, to avoid
further disciplinary action in this matter. I watve judicial review of this Order. I

understand that this Order becomes final when accepted by the Executive Director at which

time the terms of this Order become effective and a copy will be mailed to me.

“\m\mmm.a,,
\\Q&:‘ AL P4 (

i .
g7 2 )
R o §E NotaryPubhcmandfortheStateof iﬂms
2N g & OF - : )
4,,, Emeﬁ“a o {-;:
Uy, 1137 700
"’fmmmsm\\‘
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on

" behalf of the Board of Nutse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby accept the

voluntary surrender of License Number 677767, previously issued to DEBORAH

VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN.

GTTIGT067

Bfféctive this __8th day of ___January ,20__04.

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of _said Board

- ClOvs
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BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS #0559 r.01a

BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS .

FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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- In the Matter of ’ § ELIGIBILITY
. DEBORAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN  § ™
APPLICANT for Bligibility for § AGREED ORDER e
Licensurs "Te,m:,? gl g oYy § June , 1b, BOOH VU R MDOMME"“
550 Sba- 55- 71 b! Courd RoLANTY,
- TIRGR]

| and supporting documents filed by DEBORAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN , hereinafier referred to .

On the date enfered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the Stata ¢f Texas,

herelnaftor referred to a5 the Board, considered the Temporery License/Bndorsement Application

C—

as APPLICANT, together with any documents and information gathered by staffund APPLICANTs
Certiﬁcaté contaitied herein. Information received by the Board produced evidence that
APPLICANT nay have violated Article 4525(b)(8), Revised Civil Statules of Texas, as amended.

AFPLICANT waived repre.scntutmn by counsel, notice and hcanng, and agreed to

the entry of this Order offered on January 4, 2001, by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive

Director.

~ FINDINGS OF FACT L
1. On or shont November 12, 2000, Applicant submitted a Temporary License/Endorsement

Application requesting a determination of eligibility for licensuré im compliance with -
301.260 et seq., Texas Occupations Code,

2. Applicant waived napresentation notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review.,
3. Applicant provided a "yes" answer Lo the inquiry authotized by Rule 213.29(b)(1) at 22
Texas Administrative Code, Question Number 13 reads; “Have you ever been addicted to

or treated for the. use of alcohol or uny other drug within the past five (5} years?"

4, Applicant presented evidence of current Ritness to practice professional nursing,

‘ Dubomh Zimbelmon:049 ) IIEBLWERED h&)?‘% APR 0 2 7001 s45uxeby
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Applicant presented satisfactory proof of One (1) consecutive years of sobriety and support
group attendence. Applicant's sobriety date is Novernber 3, 1999.

The Board received letiors of supportfrecornmcndation for Applicant fromn the following:

L e CarcHealth Professxnl‘s Support Group, Los Gatos, Cahfotma.

The safety of patients and the public requires that ail persons licensed to practice nursing be
fit, sobet, and able to consistently practice nursing in autonomous roles nnder demanding and
stressful conditions.

The Executive Director considered evidencs of Applicant's substance abuse and subsequent
rehabilitation as provided in §213.29, 22 Texas Administrative Code.

The Executive Director'’s review of the grounds for potential ineli gtbthty has been mnde on
the basis of the information provided by Apphcant .

The Board has determined that the Applicant for licensure who has tot been fit and sober for
a period of ut least five (5) sontinuous years [sixty (60) continuous months], poses & direct
threat to the health and safety of patients and the pubhc and should not be issued mn
unencumbered license,

Applicant has sworn that, with the exception of matters disclosed in comnection with the

Temporary License/Endorsement Application, Applicant’s past behavior conforms to the
Board's professional character requircments, Applicant presented no evidence of behavior
which is inconsistent with the Board's character requiremments in 22 Texas Administrative
Code §213.27,

The Board may license an individual with ptior behaviors inconsistent with the Board’s
character requirements if, upon evalistion of the factors in 22 Texas Administrative Code
§213.27, the Board is satisfied ihat the individual is able to consisiently conform her conduct
to the requirements of the Nursing, Practice Act, the Board’s Rules and Regulations, and
generally accepted standards of nursing practice,

‘Applicant's compliange with the lerms of & Board approved peer assistance progran should

be sufficient to protect patients and the public,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board of Ntwse Examinety hus jurisdiction over this matter pm‘$uEm,t to Section 301.453
el seq., Texas Occupations Code, : -~
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2. Applicant hag submitted an application in compliance with Section 301,260 er seq., Texas
-Occupations Code. .

3. Applicant shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute a
ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452 ef seq., Texas Occupetions Code,

4.  The Board of Nurse Examiners may license an individual who has e history of substance
abuge, affer considegation of the criteria set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code.§213.29,
the Board detstmines the Applicant does not currently pose a direct threat to the heaith and
safety of patients or the public.

5. - TheBoad may, in its digcretion, ordet 8 Applicant, upon initial licensure as a registered
nucse, to participate in a peer assistance program upproved by the Board if the nurse would

otherwise have beon eligible for refural to peer assistance pu:suant to Section 301. 410

Texas Ocetpations Code.

ORDER,

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED that the application of DEBORAH VAUGHN

ZIMBELMAN, APPLICANT, is horeby 'cunditionally GRANTED and shall be subject to

conditions.

-(1) APPLICANT shall abtain and read the Texas Nursing Practice Act, and the Rules

and Eeg\ﬂations Relating to Profassionul Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice.
(2) IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that APPLICANT SHALL comply in all respects

withthe Nuzsing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas s amended, Texag Occupations Code

§§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure

and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.01 ef seq., and this Order,

(3) IT'IS FURTHER AGRERD and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be
appliéable to APPLICANT"s multistate liccnsure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing

in the State of Texas.
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* (4) IT'IS FURTHER AQREED and ORDERED that while APPLICANTs license
is encumbered by this Order the API LICANT may not work outside the State of Texas pﬁrﬁaaﬁt io
a multistate licensure privilege without the written perrnission of t_hé State of Texas and the Board
of Nursing in the party state whers APPLICANT wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that APPLICANT, upon initial
hccnsure. SI:{ALL comply with the following condmuns for such a time as is required for
APPLICANT fo successfully cormplete the Texas Peer Assistatice Program for Nusses (TPAPN):

| ¢ APPLICANf SHALL apply to and be accepted into the TfAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, APPLICANT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

| (3} Upen verification by the Board of APPLICANT's acceptance into TRAPN nd

APPLICANT's payment of the necessary fees, APPLICANT SHALL be issued a license to practico

- professional nursing in the State of Texas.

during its term.
(5) APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse

Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD APPLICANT {ail to cotnply with this Order

or the terms of the participation agrecment with the TRAPN, such noncompltmca will resnit in

furthey disciplinary action includi ng revocution of APPLICANT's license to practice professional

- nuwsing in the State of Texas.

ENTERED S

Deborah Zimbeiman:049 . PuageFol'7 .

{4) APPLICANT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract
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APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATE

1 am the Applicant in this matter, Ihave fully and truthfilly disclosed all relovant
information in conformity with Rule 213.29 at Texas Administrative Code, I certify that my past
behavior, except as disclosed in my Temporary Livense/Endorsement Application, has been in
cotrformity with the Board's professional character rile. I have provided the Board with complete
and acenrate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction

which was disposed of fhirough any procedure shott of conviction, such as: conditional discharge, -

defetred adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution pending in any furisdiction.

In connection with oy application, | acknowledge that I have read and { understand

Secﬂcrn 301.257, Texes Oceupations Code, Scotion 301,452 (2),(b) and (¢), Texas Occupations Code,
- and Chapler 53, "Section 53,001 ef seg., Texas Ocoupations Code, and Board Rules 213.27, 213.28,

sad 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Code, which are incorporated by reference as a part of this
Order, T agree with all terms of this Order, inchiding the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

and any stipulations set out in this Order. I acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and I ..

undetstand that T am not eligible to receive a Graduate Nurse Permit fo practice. I agree to inform
the Board of any other fact or gvent that could coustitute & ground for denial of licsnsure priot to
registering for thENCLEX-RN‘“’ Examination or accepting any permit or license from the Board of
Numse Examiners.

1 undorstand that if T faif to comply with all terms and conditions of this Oxder, Twill -

be subject to investigation and discipiinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice

proféssional murging in the State of Texas, 4s 2 consequence of 1y nencompliance,

I understand that T can be represented by an aitorney in this matter. I waive
representation, notice, administrative hearing, aid judicial review of this Order and tequest that the
Executive Director of the Board of Nurse dem iners onter this Order,

igned this _é_l_:Z day offw‘—’-’é

'D‘msomu VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN, APPLICANT

Swmi_l to and subscribed before me thismm=
iGHELLE PEERLES \-{YLLO - !
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Exccutive Director on behalfof the

Board of Nurse Examiners for the Stato of Texas does hereby ratify aud adopt the Order of

Conditicnal Eligibility that was signed on the __ 27% __ day of ___February 2001, by
DEBORAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN, APPLICANT, for Temporary Liconse/Endorsement

Application, and said Order is final.

Entered and clfective this _ 8%  dayof __March ,2001 .

o220, 7
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Execttives Director on bohalf
of said Board

~ Attachments: Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code
Sestion 301.452(4),(b) and (c), Texas Oceupations Code
Section 301.453, Texas Oceupations Code
Rule 213.27, 22 Texas Administrative Code
Rule 213,28, 22 Texas Adminisirative Code
Rule 213.29, 22 Texas Administrative Code
Chapter 53, Sec. 53.001 et seq., T'exas Occupations Code
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